

No. 17-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,
Petitioner,
v.
STATE OF WYOMING,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Wyoming,
Sheridan County**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SOUTHERN
UTE INDIAN TRIBE AND UTE MOUNTAIN
UTE TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. SMITH JULIANNE BEGAY SOUTHERN UTE LEGAL DEPT. P.O. Box 737 Ignacio, CO 81137 (970) 563-2140	THOMAS H. SHIPPS <i>Counsel of Record</i> MAYNES, BRADFORD SHIPPS & SHEFTEL, LLP 835 East Second Ave. Suite 123 Durango, CO 81301 (970) 247-1755 tshipps@mbsslpp.com
PETER ORTEGO UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE LEGAL DEPARTMENT P.O. Box 128 Towaoc, CO 81334 (970) 564-3641	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS DID NOT IMPLICITLY ABROGATE INDIAN HUNTING RIGHTS IN ENABLING WESTERN STATES TO JOIN THE UNION ON AN “EQUAL FOOTING” WITH ORIGINAL STATES.....	4
II. THE EXERCISE OF TRIBAL HUNTING RIGHTS ON NATIONAL FOREST LANDS DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PURPOSES OF WITHDRAWAL AND RESERVATION OF FORESTS	9
A. Congress has expressly confirmed Indian country boundaries that include national forest lands.....	11
B. Treating national forest creation as occupancy that defeats Indian hunting rights far exceeds the conflict-avoidance objectives of condi- tioning such rights upon non- occupation	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE CONFIRMATION OF OFF-RESERVATION TRIBAL HUNTING RIGHTS CAN FOSTER COOPERATIVE GAME MANAGEMENT PRACTICES BETWEEN STATES AND TRIBES INVOLVING BOTH ON-RESERVATION AND OFF-RESERVATION LANDS	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Southern Ute Indian Tribe</i> , 526 U.S. 865 (1999).....	11
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	4
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	2, 4, 5, 19
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	19
<i>People v. Whyte</i> , No. 7256 (Cnty Ct. for Montezuma County, Colo., June 4, 1973) <i>rev'd</i> , Crim. Action No. 1727 (Dist. Ct. for Montezuma County, Colo., June 10th, 1974).....	15, 16
<i>Silva v. Hyde</i> , C.A. No. C-3858 (D. Colo., filed March 17, 1972).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	5
<i>Ute Mountain Tribe of Indians v. State of Colorado</i> , C.A. No. 78-C-O220 (D. Colo., filed March 1, 1978)	16
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	4
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	5
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	5
 STATUTES	
Act of July 20, 1867, 15 Stat. 17 (1869).....	13
Act of April 23, 1872, 17 Stat. 55 (1873).....	6
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 474 (1875) ...	8-9
Act of July 10, 1890, 26 Stat. 222 (1891).....	9
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1095 (1891)	10
§ 10, 26 Stat. 1099	10, 15
§ 24, 26 Stat, 1103	10
Act of May 21, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-290, 98 Stat. 201	3, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

TREATIES, AGREEMENTS AND PROCLAMATIONS	Page(s)
Agreement of September 13, 1873, ratified, Act of April 29, 1874, 18 Stat. 36 (1874)..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 1, 18 Stat. 37	8
Memorandum of Understanding between the Southern Ute Indian Tribe and the State of Colorado Concerning Wildlife Management and Enforcement in the Brunot Area (Sept. 15, 2008).....	17
Memorandum of Understanding between the Ute Mountain Ute Tribe and the State of Colorado Concerning Wildlife Management and Enforcement in the Brunot Area (Jan. 10, 2013).....	17
Pres. Proc. No. 30, 29 Stat. 909 (1897).....	11
Pres. Proc. of June 3, 1905, 34 Stat. 3070 (1907).....	12
Pres. Proc. of March 2, 1907, 34 Stat. 3308 (1907).....	12
Treaty with the Crow Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649 (1869)	9
art. IV, 15 Stat. 650	4, 13
Treaty with the Ute, March 2, 1868, 15 Stat. 619 (1869).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS:	Page(s)
Consent Decree, <i>Ute Mountain Tribe of Indians v. State of Colorado</i> , C.A. No. 78-C-O220 (D. Colo., July 6, 1978)	16
Order, <i>Silva v. Hyde</i> , C.A. No. C-3858 (D. Colo., Aug. 30, 1972)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Cong. Rec. 2494, 1st Sess. (1874).....	14
2 Cong. Rec. 2495, 1st Sess. (1874).....	8, 14
CHARLES LEWIS SLATTERY, FELIX REVILLE BRUNOT 1820-1898, A CIVILIAN IN THE WAR FOR THE UNION, PRESIDENT OF THE FIRST BOARD OF INDIAN COMMISSIONERS (Longmans, Green and Co. 1901), https://archive.org/details/felixrvillebru01slatgo	7
Division of Wildlife Resource Management, Southern Ute Indian Tribe, <i>2018-2019 Brunot Area Hunting & Fishing Proclamation for Brunot Hunting & Fishing by Southern Ute Tribal Members</i> (Updates for 2018/2019), https://www.southernute-nsn.gov/natural-resources/wildlife-resource-management/hunting...	18
H.R. 435, 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874)	8
H.R. 2193, 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874)	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Forest Service, U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Establishment and Modification of National Forest Boundaries and National Grasslands, A Chronological Record 1891-2012</i> (2012)	11
U.S. Forest Service, U.S. Dep't of Agric., <i>Record of Decision, Final Environmental Impact Statement for the San Juan National Forest Land and Resource Management Plan</i> (Sept. 2013), http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/sanjuan/	12
U.S. Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Report to the President by the Indian Peace Commission</i> (January 7, 1868) in <i>Papers Accompanying Commissioner of Indian Affairs Annual Report to the Secretary of the Interior for the Year 1868</i> (1868)	13
<i>Extract from Report of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1868)	13
U.S. Office of Indian Affairs, <i>Report of the Commission to Negotiate with the Ute Tribe of Indians</i> (October 15, 1873) in <i>Papers Accompanying 1873 Commissioner of Indian Affairs Annual Report to the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1874)	7, 8, 14
